who are on a Yale-approved leave of absence, and/or (2) who are out of work on workers 
compensation on September 27, 2021. 

2. Eligible staff who elect to retire and who agree to the terms of this retirement incentive 
program shall receive a lump sum payment of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) 
for every fully completed year of retirement-eligible (i.e. vesting or pensionable) service 
with the University. This payment will be subject to required deductions for applicable 
payroll taxes. 

3. All staff must execute an irrevocable retirement agreement as a condition of receiving the